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                   19th April, 2010 

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council of Delhi Medical Council examined a representation from DCP Outer District, forwarded by Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, alleging professional misconduct on the part of doctors of M. R. Hospital, Kanjawal Road, Karala, Delhi.

The Delhi Medical Council perused the representation from Police, written statement of Dr. Sandeep Gupta made to Directorate of Health Services, copy of medical records of M. R. Hopsital and other documents on record, as provided by Directorate of Health Services.

Shri Naresh Pratap Singh failed to appear before the Delhi Medical Council inspite of notice. Dr. Sandeep Gupta presented himself before the Delhi Medical Council and was heard in person.

The Delhi Medical Council arrived at the following findings:

(a) Shri Naresh Pratap Singh is an unqualified person who is not authorised/competent to practice allopathic system of medicine.  It is apparent from documents on record that Shri Naresh Pratap Singh has been misrepresenting and falsely assuming himself to be a medical practitioner and as such is liable to be prosecuted under Section 27 of Delhi Medical Act, 1997, besides running M. R. Hospital without registration with Directorate of Health Services in violation of Delhi Nursing Home Registration Act, 1953.

(b) Dr. Sandeep Gupta in his written statement to Medical Superintendent, Nursing Home, Directorate of Health Services, stated that he was attached to M. R. Hospital as a visiting consultant.  His duty in the hospital was confined to only on call basis i.e. he used to attend to a particular patient only when he was called by the hospital authorities to do so.  It is usual practice in M. R. Hospital that in case of emergency patient, the patient was first attend by Dr. N. P.  Singh (Dr. Naresh Pratap Singh) the available doctor use to admit the patient then call the consultant concern.  He (Dr. Sandeep Gupa) was no way involved in the administration of the hospital.  He had no concern of any other activities of hospital.
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He was called by M. R. Hospital, Dr. Naresh Pratap Singh at around 11.40 p.m. on 4th March, 2009 and he reached the hospital at around 11.55 p.m.  Patient by the name of Shri 

Pardeep had been admitted in M. R. Hospital by Dr. Naresh Pratap Singh.  The patient was suffering from Acute Gastro Entritis(AGE) with dehydration.  He examined the patient( Shri Pardeep) at 11..55 p.m., on 4th March, 2009 and prescribed the relevant treatment as per record.  After observing the patient, for about twenty minutes, he left the M. R. Hospital around 12.15 a.m. on 5th March, 2009, leaving the patient in the care of Dr. Naresh Pratap Singh.  That he received a call from M. R. Hospital on the morning of 7th March, 2009 to attend to the above mentioned patient.  It is pertinent to note that he had not seen the patient on 5th March, 2009 and 6th March, 2009 at all.  Neither was he called by the M. R. Hospital authority for patient Shri Pardeep.  On reaching the M. R. Hospital on 7th March, 2009 at morning he attended the patient and prescribed relevant(treatment) as per record.  After this he was called to see the patient (Shri Pardeep) on 8th March, 2009, on morning he attended to the patient and finding his condition satisfactory, advised the patient to be discharged as per record. As it is very clear from the above mentioned facts that he had seen the patient on 4th March, 2009 at 11.55 p.m., on 7th March, 2009 at around 9.00 a.m. and then on 8th March, 2009 at around 9.30 a.m.  Neither he attended to the patient on 5th and 6th March, 2009 at all nor was aware of the whereabouts of the patient Shri Pardeep during this period, this is all responsibility of hospital to take care of the patient after him.  His responsibility is concerned only to the treatment of patient.   Nor were any investigations carried out at any time of the allegedly serious illness requiring intensive treatment.  The allegations of forgery or any wrong doing are strongly refuted and denied.

The Delhi Medical Council observes that as per records available in the office of Delhi Medical Council  Dr. Sandeep Gupta is registered with Delhi Medical Council under registration no. 15747 dated 25th July, 2002(renewed on 29th May, 2009).  Dr. Sandeep Gupta has been practicing at an unregistered Hospital/Nursing Home.  Dr. Sandeep Gupta also acted in violation of Regulation 1.6 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette & Ethics) Regulation, 2002 which mandates that “every physician should aid in safeguarding the professional against admission to it of those who are deficient in moral character  or  education  Physician  shall  not  employ  in  connection with his professional 
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practice any attendant who is neither registered nor enlisted under the medical lists in force and shall not permit such persons to attend, treat or perform operation upon patients wherever professional discretion or skill is required”. This case is a perfect example of malaise which plague numerous nursing homes which are being run by such unscrupulous person’s like Shri Naresh Pratap Singh who falsely claim/project themselves as a qualified doctor and qualified doctor’s like Dr. Sandeep Gupta promote such individual’s and their nefarious activities by associating themselves with such individuals. 
The Delhi Medical Council also noted discrepancy in medical records.  Patient was admitted on 4.3.2009 at 11.30 pm.  Dr. Sandeep Gupta in his written statement stated that he reached at 11.55 p.m. and prescribed the relevant treatment.   As per treatment chart, patient was on medication at 8.00 am, 11.45 am (on 4.3.2009).  The patient was discharged on 8.3.2009 in the morning on oral medication whereas patient was given injection till 11.45 pm at night on the same date.  

In light of the above, the Delhi Medical Council directs that the name of Dr. Sandeep Gupta (DMC registration No. 15747) be removed from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council for one month; stricture to be recorded in the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council.

The opinion of the Delhi Medical Council holding the above named doctors guilty of professional misconduct.   However, the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of this Order.  
(c) The role of Dr. Sandeep Gupta in alleged fabrication of medical records be investigated by the police and if any adverse finding is given to that effect by any Court of Law, the same be brought to the notice of Delhi Medical Council for further appropriate action at that stage. 
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Matter stands disposed.

By the Order & in the name of

            Delhi Medical Council

                         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Dr. Sandeep Gupta, H.No. 199-200, Pocket-2, Sector-24, Rohini, Delhi – 110081 

2) Dr. Naresh Pratap Singh, C-12/4, Sector-5, Rohini, New Delhi – 110081

3) Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police, Outer District, Office of Dy. Commissioner of Police, Pushpanjali, Road No. 43, Pitampura, Delhi – 110034 – with reference to your representation No. 3216/SO-DCP/OD/(AC-I)/Outer District, Delhi dated 11.5.2009 

4) Medical Superintendent (Nursing Homes – I), Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalay Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110032 – with reference to letter No. F.23(15)/MSNH-I/DHS/HQ/09-10/31534 dated 29.5.2009 – for information and necessary action.
5) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110077 – for information and necessary action. 

 (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

 Secretary
